

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

MOST REVEREND DAVID A. ZUBIK,)
BISHOP OF THE ROMAN CATHOLIC)
DIOCESE OF PITTSBURGH, *et al.*,)
)
PLAINTIFFS,)
)
v.)
)
KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, *et al.*,)
)
)
DEFENDANTS.)
_____)

CIVIL ACTION NO. 2:13-01459
JUDGE ARTHUR J. SCHWAB

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Paul M. Pohl (PA ID No. 21625)
John D. Goetz (PA ID No. 47759)
Leon F. DeJulius, Jr. (PA ID No. 90383)
Ira M. Karoll (PA ID No. 310762)
Mary Pat Stahler (PA ID No. 309772)
JONES DAY
500 Grant Street, Suite 4500
Pittsburgh, PA 15219-2514
Phone: (412) 391-3939
Fax: (412) 394-7959

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
I. Background & Procedural History.....	2
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	2
B. Plaintiffs’ Background.....	5
C. Procedural History	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
ARGUMENT.....	9
II. The Court Has Already Held that Plaintiffs Alleged Valid Claims under RFRA	9
A. The Court Held that the Mandate Substantially Burdens Plaintiffs’ Exercise of Religion.....	9
B. The Court Held that the Government Failed To Demonstrate that the Mandate Furthers a Compelling Government Interest.....	14
C. The Court Held that the Government Failed To Show that the Mandate is the Least Restrictive Means to Achieve its Asserted Interests	17
III. PLAINTIFFS HAVE ALLEGED VALID CLAIMS UNDER THE FIRST AMENDMENT AND THE APA.....	20
A. The “Religious Employer” Exemption Violates the Establishment Clause	21
B. The Mandate Imposes a Substantial Burden on Plaintiffs that Violates the Free Exercise Clause.....	26
C. The Mandate Compels Speech in Violation of the First Amendment	30
D. The Mandate Imposes a Gag Order that Violates The First Amendment.....	33
E. The Mandate Interferes with Plaintiffs’ Internal Church Governance	34
F. The Mandate Is Contrary to Law and Thus Invalid Under the APA	36
G. The Government Erroneously Interpreted Its Own Regulations	38
IV. THE COURT SHOULD DENY THE GOVERNMENT’S MOTION BECAUSE THE GOVERNMENT DID NOT FILE THE REQUIRED CONCISE STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS AND APPENDIX.....	39
CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abdulhaseeb v. Calbone</i> , 600 F.3d 1301 (10th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	9
<i>Arizona Free Enterprise Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2806 (2011).....	32
<i>Baldwin v. Univ. of Pittsburgh Med. Ctr.</i> , 636 F.3d 69 (3d Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	37
<i>Beckwith Elec. Co. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 8:13-cv-0648, __F. Supp. 2d__, 2013 WL 3297498 (M.D. Fla. June 25, 2013).....	15
<i>Bradley v. Work</i> , 154 F.3d 704 (7th Cir. 1998)	19
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993).....	25
<i>Bronx Household of Faith v. Bd. of Educ. of N.Y.</i> , 855 F. Supp. 2d 44 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	22
<i>Brown v. Kia Motors Corp.</i> , No. 02:06-cv-0804, 2009 WL 5178733 (W.D. Pa. Dec. 21, 2009)	40
<i>Buck v. Hampton Twp. Sch. Dist.</i> , 452 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	28
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Colo. Christian Univ. v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008)	23, 24, 25
<i>Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Sec’y U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 724 F.3d 377 (3d Cir. July 26, 2013).....	16

<i>DeHart v. Horn</i> , 227 F.3d 47 (3d Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>Emp't Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	25, 27
<i>Evergreen Ass'n v. City of New York</i> , 801 F. Supp. 2d 197 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	31
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013).....	17, 18
<i>Found. of Human Understanding v. United States</i> , 88 Fed. Cl. 203 (2009).....	22
<i>Fraternal Order of Police v. Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999) (Alito, J).....	27
<i>Geneva Coll. v. Sebelius</i> , 929 F. Supp. 2d 402 (W.D. Pa. 2013).....	15, 26, 27
<i>Gilardi v. U.S. Dep't of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 733 F.3d 1208 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	15, 16, 18
<i>Grossbaum v. Indianapolis-Marion Cnty. Bldg. Auth.</i> , 100 F.3d 1287 (7th Cir. 1996).....	25
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	17
<i>Hobby Lobby v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2012).....	9, 13, 15, 16
<i>Holland v. Williams Mountain Coal Co.</i> , 256 F.3d 819 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	39
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012).....	34, 35, 36
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos., Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	31
<i>In re Rockefeller Ctr. Props., Inc. Securities Litig.</i> , 184 F.3d 280 (3d Cir. 1999).....	28
<i>Indeck Boiler Corp. v. Int'l Boiler, Inc.</i> , No. 03-925, 2006 BL 33541 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 9, 2006).....	40

<i>Johnson v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 310 F.3d 484 (6th Cir. 2002)	19
<i>Jolly v. Coughlin</i> , 76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>Kaemmerling v. Lappin</i> , 553 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Kedroff v. Saint Nicholas Cathedral of the Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am.</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	34, 35
<i>Koger v. Bryan</i> , 523 F.3d 789 (7th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013)	12, 13, 15, 18
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	24
<i>M.A. ex rel. E.S. v. State-Operated Sch. Dist. of the City of Newark</i> , 344 F.3d 335 (3d Cir. 2003).....	38
<i>Magruda v. Belle Vernon Area Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 06-00995, 2007 WL 2746719 (W.D. Pa. Sept. 17, 2007).....	40
<i>McCarthy v. Fuller</i> , 714 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 2013)	23
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	23
<i>Monaghan v. Sebelius</i> , 931 F. Supp. 2d 794 (E.D. Mich. 2013) (App. 1000).....	15
<i>Morris v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 2:10cv504, 2012 WL 5947753 (N.D. Ind. Nov. 28, 2012).....	19
<i>New York v. Cathedral Acad.</i> , 434 U.S. 125 (1977).....	22
<i>Newland v. Sebelius</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 1287 (D. Colo. 2012).....	15
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	33

<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978).....	33
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec., Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	32
<i>Petruska v. Gannon Univ.</i> , 462 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2006).....	23
<i>Prof’l Reactor Operator Soc’y v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 939 F.2d 1047 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	37
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for U.S. & Can. v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	34, 35
<i>Sharpe Holdings v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 2:12-cv-92, 2012 WL 6738489 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 31, 2012).....	26
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	12
<i>Tepeyac v. Montgomery Cnty.</i> , 779 F. Supp. 2d 456 (D. Md. 2011), <i>aff’d</i> , 722 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 2013) (en banc)	31
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. Of the Ind. Emp’t Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Triune Health Group, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 12-6756 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 3, 2013).....	15
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	39
<i>Tyndale House Publishers, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 904 F. Supp. 2d 106 (D.D.C. 2012).....	15
<i>United States ex rel. Bartlett v. Ashcroft</i> , No. 3:04-57, 2013 WL 5817665 (W.D. Pa. Oct. 29, 2013).....	40
<i>United States v. Ali</i> , 682 F.3d 705 (8th Cir. 2012)	10
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	10, 12
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	37

<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	17
<i>United States v. Wilgus</i> , 638 F.3d 1274 (10th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Univ. of Great Falls v. NLRB</i> , 278 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>Warsoldier v. Woodford</i> , 418 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Washington v. Klem</i> , 497 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>Watson v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 235 F.3d 851 (3d Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1871)	34
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	22
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	11
<i>Ziller v. Emerald Art Glass</i> , No. 05-82, 2006 WL 3853976 (W.D. Pa. Oct. 4, 2006).....	40
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	36
26 U.S.C. § 4980D(b)	2
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(4)	2
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 18011	2
42 U.S.C. § 18023(b)(1)(A)-(B)	38
26 C.F.R. § 1.6033-2(h)	22, 25
26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-1251T(g)(1)(v)	2
26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2713A(a)	4

26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2713A(b)-(c)	4, 33
78 Fed. Reg. 39,893 (codified at 26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2713A(a)-(c))	4
78 Fed. Reg. 39,896 (codified at 45 C.F.R. § 147.131(a))	3, 38
76 Fed. Reg. 46,621, 46,623 (Aug. 3, 2011).....	2, 29
77 Fed. Reg. 16,502	39
77 Fed. Reg. 16,503	39
77 Fed. Reg. 8,726	29
78 Fed. Reg. 8,456, 8,461 (Feb. 6, 2013)	3
78 Fed. Reg. 39,870, 39,872 (July 2, 2013) (“Final Rule”).....	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Health and Safety Code § 1376.25(b)(1).....	29
